## RESOLUTION NO. 2014-09

## A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS, TO DECLARE THE MONTH OF JUNE 2015 AS THE 60<sup>TH</sup> ANNIVERSARY OF THE FOUNDING OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, has determined that recognizing and supporting the efforts of the Cherokee Village 60<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Celebration Committee would be beneficial to the City of Cherokee Village; and

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Village 60<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Celebration Committee has prepared plans for a celebration titled "Cherokee Village: A Diamond in the Ozarks™ for 60 Years" for the 60<sup>th</sup> anniversary of Cherokee Village, Arkansas; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village supports the efforts of the Cherokee Village 60<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Celebration Committee and the Advertising and Promotion Commission to plan and implement a 60<sup>th</sup> anniversary celebration.

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, does hereby authorize the Mayor of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, to declare the month of June 2015 to be recognized as the 60<sup>th</sup> anniversary of the founding of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, by John A. Cooper.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, shall support to efforts of the 60<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Celebration Committee and Advertising and Promotion Commission to plan and implement the Cherokee Village: A Diamond in the Ozarks<sup>TM</sup> for 60 Years Celebration by using its logo when such can be accomplished without additional expense to the City and by providing what services may be appropriately provided by the City.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

DATED: 3 21 14

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Lloyd Herley, Mayor

Lana Hamilton, Clerk/Treasurer